Hong Kong Exchanges and Clearing Limited and The Stock Exchange of Hong Kong Limited take no responsibility for the contents of this announcement, make no representation as to its accuracy or completeness and expressly disclaim any liability whatsoever for any loss howsoever arising from or in reliance upon the whole or any part of the contents of this announcement.



## 漢國置業有限公司

Hon Kwok Land Investment Company, Limited

(Incorporated in Hong Kong with limited liability) (Stock Code: 160)

## NOTICE OF EXTRAORDINARY GENERAL MEETING

**NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN** that an extraordinary general meeting of Hon Kwok Land Investment Company, Limited (the "Company") will be held at Full Moon Shanghai Restaurant, Macau Jockey Club, 4th Floor, East Wing, Shun Tak Centre, 200 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong on Friday, 9 November 2012 at 3:30 p.m. for considering and if thought fit passing the following resolution as ordinary resolution:

## **ORDINARY RESOLUTION**

"THAT (i) the subscription agreement dated 18 September 2012 (the "Subscription Agreement") entered into amongst Bliss Ally Investments Limited as subscriber, Chinney Trading Company Limited (the "Target Company") as issuer and Chinney Development Company Limited and Wan Thai Group Limited, as guarantors, in relation to the subscription of 2,600 new shares of HK\$100 each in the share capital of the Target Company, representing 20% of the enlarged total issued share capital of the Target Company at a cash consideration of HK\$368,537,000 (a copy of which has been produced to the meeting and marked "A" and initialled by the Chairman of the meeting for identification purpose) be and is hereby approved, ratified and confirmed; and (ii) any director of the Company be and is hereby authorised for and on behalf of the Company to execute (whether under the seal or under hand) all such other documents, instruments and agreements and to do all such acts or things deemed by him to be incidental to, ancillary to or in connection with the matters contemplated therein or relating to the Subscription Agreement and completion Agreement and the transactions contemplated thereunder."

By Order of the Board Thomas Hang-Cheong Ma Company Secretary

Hong Kong, 25 October 2012

Notes:

- 1. Any member entitled to attend and vote at the meeting is entitled to appoint one or more proxies to attend and vote instead of such member in accordance with the articles of association of the Company. A proxy need not be a member of the Company.
- 2. To be valid, a proxy form, together with any power of attorney or other authority (if any) under which it is signed or a notarially certified copy thereof must be completed and deposited at the registered office of the Company at 23rd Floor, Wing On Centre, 111 Connaught Road Central, Hong Kong not less than 48 hours before the time appointed for holding the meeting or any adjournment thereof.
- 3. In the case of joint holders of a share, any one of such holders may vote at the meeting, either personally or by proxy, in respect of such share as if he were solely entitled thereto, but if more than one of such holders be present at the above meeting personally or by proxy, that one of such holders so present whose name stands first on the register of members in respect of such share shall alone be entitled to vote in respect thereof.

At the date of this announcement, the directors of the Company are Dr. James Sai-Wing Wong, Madam Madeline May-Lung Wong, Mr. Herman Man-Hei Fung, Mr. Yuen-Keung Chan, Mr. Xiao-Ping Li and Dr. Emily Yen Wong (alternate director to Madam Madeline May-Lung Wong) and the independent non-executive directors are Dr. Daniel Chi-Wai Tse, Mr. Kenneth Kin-Hing Lam and Professor Hsin-Kang Chang.